
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Monday 29 April 2013 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room, GO2C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair) 
Councillor Eliza Mann (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Barbara Hills 
Carolyn Martin 
 

Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sean Usher on 020 7525 5338  or email: sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 19 April 2013 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Monday 29 April 2013 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room, GO2C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 
To agree the appointment of non-voting co-opted member Carolyn Martin 
of Family Action to represent the voluntary and community. 
 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 26 February 2013. 
 

 

6. ANNUAL REPORT OF ADOLESCENT AND AFTERCARE SERVICE 
 

4 - 17 

7. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
 

18 - 30 

8. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE AND OFFENDING 
- IMPACT OF THE LEGAL AID, SENTENCING AND PUNISHMENT OF 
OFFENDERS ACT 2012 (LASPOA) 

 

31 - 35 

9. ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

36 - 49 

10. ANNUAL REPORT ON FOSTERING 
 

50 - 59 

11. WORK PLAN 2012/13 
 

60 - 62 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

Date:  19 April 2013 
 



1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 26 February 2013 
 

 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Tuesday 26 February 2013 at 2.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2C, 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair) 

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Barbara Hills 
Councillor Poddy Clark 
 

OFFICERS 
PRESENT:  
 

Rory Patterson, Director, Children's Social Care 
Alisdair Smith, Acting Head of Service Children Looked After 
Liz Britton, Education Lead – Looked After Children 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sean Usher, Constitutional Team 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Gordon McCullough. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2012 be approved as a 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 26 February 2013 
 

correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

6. PUPIL PERFORMANCE IN 2011/2012 AND THE DEVELOPMENTS LINKED TO THE 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN EDUCATION TEAM  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
2. That future reports identify key areas requiring improvement and areas that are 

doing well. 
 
3. That an interim position statement with regard to data collection issues be reported 

back to committee.  
 

7. MID YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT - LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8. MONITOR OF ACCESS TO HIGHER EDUCATION IN LIGHT OF THE CHANGE IN FEE 
REGIME  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

9. IMPACT OF WELFARE REFORM ON LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
2. That a report is received with regard to the implications of welfare reforms on looked 

after children, providing some examples/case studies. 
 

10. PROGRESS ON THE SAFEGUARDING AND LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN POST-
INSPECTION REPORT  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
2. That a report is received on the intitiatives being undertaken to effect continuous 

improvement within the service.  

2



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Tuesday 26 February 2013 
 

 

11. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2012/13  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the work plan be noted. 
 
2. That with regard to the reports scheduled for April 2013 on adoption and fostering, 

officers include a specific reference to Special Guardianship issues.  
 
3. That officers offer an invitation for Speakerbox to attend the July 2013 meeting of the 

corporate parenting committee. The commitee were keen to ensure that Speakerbox 
felt welcome to attend if they so wished when matters relating to Speakerbox were 
listed on the agenda.   

 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

3



Item No.  
6. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
29 April 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 

Report title: 
 

Annual Report of Adolescent and Aftercare Service 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children's and Adults' Services 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Corporate parenting committee to promote key partnerships/protocols with other 

council services to target looked after children (CLA) and care leavers to deliver 
tangible outcomes regarding apprenticeships, training and further education.   

 
2. Corporate parenting committee to promote all council departments considering 

targeted interventions/inclusions for CLA and care leavers. 
 
3. Corporate parenting committee to note the widened responsibilities placed upon 

local authorities, by the Care Planning Regulations 2011, in particular additional 
responsibilities towards young people resuming education. 

 
4. Corporate parenting committee to note the legislative changes contained with 

within the Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders 2012 Act. 
 
5. Corporate parenting committee to note the commencement of the tendering 

process for the provision of high quality, cost effective semi-independent 
accommodation.  

 
KEY MESSAGES 
 
6. The adolescent and aftercare service (AAC) continues to perform well, delivering 

good outcomes for children in care and care leavers. 
 
7. The AAC service continues to develop a broad range of partnerships which 

enhance services and target support where most needed to vulnerable young 
people.  

 
8. The AAC service relocated to its new premises in Talfourd Place/Curlew House, 

March 2012.  This brings all services for CLA under one roof.  The new building 
enhances service capacity to deliver successful interventions to young people in 
care and care leavers. 

 
9. The AAC service has implemented statutory changes detailed in the Care 

Planning Regulations 2011, with particular respect to transitions to adulthood, via 
the implementation of its ‘succeeding into adulthood’ policy.   

 
10. The AAC service, alongside Southwark Youth Offending Team, is implementing a 

Agenda Item 6
4



protocol which ensures Southwark’s specialist children’s services respond to 
changes brought about by Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders 
2012 Act  (LASPO).  

 
11. The AAC service alongside Southwark’s commissioning service has commenced 

the process of tendering for high quality cost effective semi-independent 
accommodation provision.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Adolescent and Aftercare Service  
 
12. The AAC service was established in 2007 as part of a single service business unit 

for Southwark’s looked after children and care
[...]
iate living accommodation and support for care leavers 
• Contribute towards an effective strategy to support young people in 

employment, education or training from the age of 16-21, involving 
partnerships with employment and training support workers, Southwark Works, 
Southwark’s Apprenticeship Scheme and targeted youth support (TYS) 

• Provide specialist advice, intervention and support, specific to unaccompanied 
minors and unaccompanied minors leaving care, and those with no recourse to 
public funds 

• Provide corporate parenting committee with an overview of the services and 
performance of the AAC service for the period 2011-2012 including post 
inspection actions 

• Provide corporate parenting committee with overview on service 
implementation of care planning regulations 2011 

• Provide corporate parenting committee with overview of the services response 
to legislative changes towards young people who offend 

• Provide corporate parenting committee with knowledge of tendering process 
for high quality semi-independent provision for children young people in 
care/leaving care. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Care Planning Regulations 

 
16. From 1 April 2011, the care planning regulations placed greater responsibility upon 

local authorities towards young people for whom they are corporate parents. 
 
17. The regulations placed a greater emphasis on local children’s services to raise 

their aspirations for children in care and those leaving care, to enable them to 
reach their potential and have same opportunities as their peers. Successful 
transitions for young people at the appropriate time were seen to be a vital part of 
achieving this.  

 
18. The regulations state: 

 
“Care leavers should expect the same level of care and support that others would 
expect from a reasonable parent. The local authority responsible for their care 
should make sure that they are provided with the opportunities they need, which 
will include offering them
[...]
of Offenders 2012 Act 
(LASPO) 
 
95. Joint work with Southwark Youth Offending Service continues to make progress. The 

2012 Ofsted inspection noted that Success has also been achieved recently in 
reducing the numbers of looked after children entering the criminal justice system, 
following extensive work with the youth offending service.  

 
96. With the introduction of the new LASPO changes, the partnership working is an area 

that will to continue to be developed and embedded within the service.  
 
97. LASPO brings with it wide range of reforms, including major changes to how children 

and young people are treated whilst awaiting trial or sentencing.  The Act creates a 
new youth remand and sentencing structure.   

 
98. The duties under the legislation were first introduced September 2012, with additional 

responsibilities being introduced in April 2013.  One of the main changes is that 
children and young people subject to a youth detention order automatically become 
CLA. 

          
99. Together with the Youth Offending Service (YOS) Southwark has agreed that these 

cases will be jointly owned by the AAC/YOS service.  A new procedure is being 
implemented within the service to ensure smooth transitions from YOS to AAC.  

 
100. Joint risk management meetings occur on cases where both services are involved 

and concerns are raised about a young person’s risk. Likewise the service manager 
is a member of the YOS Risk Management Panel.  

 
Communication and Participation  
 
101. The AAC service has now gone live with its website.  The site shows details of the 

15



provisions and services we provide, as well as how we link with other services. The 
website information can be printed in PDF format and has a voice over feature. At 
this present time the website is in English only, but this will be reviewed. 

 
102. The website has a blog feature, which young people can use to leave comments 

about the service. It can also be used to upload info
[...]
 outcomes for children in care as 

outlined in “Every child matters”. It is recognised that placement stability, 
engagement in education, access to leisure and healthy lifestyles all help to build 

16



resilience for young people to successfully achieve economical wellbeing and 
making a positive contribution from the age of 18. 

 
  
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

AAC Inspection Improvement 
Plan 

Adolescent and aftercare service 
Southwark Council 
160 Tooley Street 
London  
SE1 2QH 

Alex Kaitell  
Service Manager: 
020 7525 1009 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director of Children’s Social Care 
Report Author Alex Kaitell, Service Manager 

Version Final 
Dated 18 April 2013 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 
Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services  

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 18 April 2013 
 

17



Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:  
29 April 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting 
Committee 
 

Report title: Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children's and Adults' Services 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Corporate Parenting Committee notes the Independent Reviewing 

Officer Annual report. 
 
2. That an action plan be drawn up for implementation of recommendations. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. An annual report of the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) service for looked 

after children is required in guidance arising from The Adoption and Children Act 
2002.   

 
4. This report must be presented to the Director of Children’s Services, the lead 

member for Children and the Corporate Parenting Panel. The report contains a 
summary of work completed by Southwark IRO 
[...]
rate of progress of Permanency plans for Adoption or 
Special Guardianships and Long Term  Fostering to ensure our children 
are in their permanent family at as early an age as possible through 
closer working with operational teams and Adoption and Fostering .  

29



• Working with the Speaker Box council to obtain more information from 
children and young people as to how the review process and IRO role  
can be more useful for them  

• Implementation of the new LASPO Act 2012 – this has already started 
to significantly increase the number of young people who are deemed 
looked after and will put increased pressure on the IRO group.  

 
 

12. SUMMARY 

The IRO Service has continued to provide an efficient and effective provision for 
reviewing and monitoring the Care Plans for Looked After Children during 2011-12.  
 
The service contributes to improved outcomes for Looked After Children through 
increasing participation of children and young people in the decision making about 
their care as well as making independent representations to Operational Teams 
and Management on planning and practice issues.  
Communication and relationships with teams are positive with the independent 
scrutiny valued by social workers and management.  
 

 
 

30



1 

Item No.  
8. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
29 April 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 

Report title: 
 

Looked After children and young people and 
offending –impact of the Legal Aid, Sentencing and 
Punishment of Offenders Act 2012 (LASP) 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children's and Adults' Services 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Corporate Parenting Committee to note: 
 
1. The implications of Legal Aid Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 

(LASPO) on resources within the Youth Offending Service (YOS) and the 
Adolescent & Aftercare Service. 

 
2. The proposed changes to the Care Planning Guidance to Looked after 

Children on remand. 
 
K
[...]
ng Committee 

Report title: 
 

Adoption Service Annual Report 

Ward(s) or groups affected:  All 
 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children's and Adults' Services 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. To receive the Adoption Service Annual Report and note the recommendations of 

the Adoption Improvement Plan which seek to deliver a step change in the number of 
approved adopters and children adopted from care. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. There is a heightened level of interest and scrutiny both nationally and locally in local 

authority performance on adoption. In the last Ofsted Inspection of Southwark’s 
adoption service in January 2012 the service was rated as good with some 
outstanding features.   

 
3. The first adoption scorecards were published November 2012 and covered data for 

the period 1 April 2009 to 31 March 2012. The scorecard covers a range of 
performance indicators averaged over a three year period.  The scorecard 
highlighted a number of performance concerns for Southwark, particularly in relation 
to the length of time children had to wait between entering care and being adopted, 
and the number of children who were waiting to be adopted based on the number of 
placement orders granted by the courts in relation to Southwark children. The 
second release in November 2013 will not yet evidence the strong improvements 
made during the year in Southwark’s approach to adoption, as the data is based on a 
three year period.  

 
4. The report fulfils the regulatory requirement to provide an annual adoption service 

report which describes current activity and future challenges.  
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. Current performance information indicates that some children in Southwark are 

waiting too long to be adopted. However, performance improves when delays 
associated with foster carer adoption are taken into consideration. The number of 
children waiting for adoption has reduced and this brings Southwark in line with 
some other London
[...]
: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 

Report title: 
 

Annual Report on Fostering 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children's and Adults' Services 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Corporate Parenting committee to note the Annual Fostering Report. 
 
2. Corporate Parenting committee to note and comment on proposals to improve 

recruitment of Southwark approved foster carers.   
 
KEY MESSAGES 
 
3. The Southwark Foster Care Service was judged good with outstanding features in 

its last inspection in December 2011. The Adolescent and Aftercare service (A & 
AC), continues to perform well, delivering good outcomes for older children in care 
and care leavers. 

 
4. Recent changes have been made to the fostering panel to refresh the approach to 

the approval and quality assurance of foster carers. It is good practice to ensure that 
there is a regular turnover of both the chair and panel members so that standards 
can be maintained that that the panel does not collude with the service.  

 
5. Work is underway to improve recruitment of foster carers to ensure that more 

children and young people can be placed within or close to the borough and 
maintain contact with their families and communities. Southwark has an ageing 
foster care population and it is important to ensure that carers who retire are 
replaced and that capacity is built to meet the current level of need and demand.   

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
6. The annual Fostering report provides information about the activity and outcomes 

achieved in 2012-13 by the service and what is planned for the year 2013-14.  
 
7. The work of the Southwark Fostering Service is governed by statutory regulations, 

which require that elected members are informed of the Service’s activity on a 
regular basis. This enables Members to fulfill their responsibilities as Corporate 
Parents for looked after children in Southwark.  
 

8. The annual report informs elected members about: 
 

• N
[...]
d best practice. Consideration is also being given to how the SFCA 
can help improve recruitment as word of mouth is often a successful way of bringing 
new carers into the service. 

59



 
Item No.  

11. 
Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
  29 April 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee – Work plan 2012/13 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All 

From: 
 

Director, Children’s Social Care 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the corporate parenting committee review the work plan for 2012/13 as set 

out in paragraph 5 of the report.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Role and function of the corporate parenting committee 
 
2. The constitution for the municipal year 2012/2013 records the corporate 

parenting committee’s role and functions are as follows: 
 

1. To secure real and sustained improvements in the life chances of looked 
after children, and to work within an annual programme to that end. 

2. To develop, monitor and review a corporate parenting strategy and work 
plan. 

3. To seek to ensure that the life chances of looked after children are 
maximised in terms of health educational attainment, and access to 
training and employment, to aid the transition to a secure and productive 
adulthood. 

4. To develop and co-ordinate a life chances strategy and work plan to 
improve the life chances of Southwark looked after children. 

5. To recommend ways in which more integrated services can be developed 
across all council departments, schools and the voluntary sector to lead 
towards better outcomes for looked after children. 

6. To ensure that mechanisms are in place to enable looked after children 
and young people to play an integral role in service planning and design, 
and that their views are regularly sought and acted upon. 

7. To ensure performance monitoring systems are in place, and regularly 
review performance data to ensure sustained performance improvements 
in outcomes for looked af
[...]
ORATE PARENTING DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2012-13 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Sean Usher Tel: 020 7525 5338 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 
Reserves 
 
Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Counclllor Helen Hayes 
 
Co-opted members 
 
Barbara Hills 
Carolyn Martin 
 
Children’s Services 
 
Romi Bowen 
Rory Patterson 
Alasdair Smith 
 
Email copy 
 
Sarah Feasey 
Patricia Rowe 
Liz Britton 
Deborah Walsh 
Eleanor Parkin 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Constitutional Team 
 
Sean Usher 
 
  
 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated:  5 April 2013 (SDU) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
6 
 
 
 
 
22 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Annual Report of Adolescent and Aftercare Service
	7 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report
	Appendix A - IRO Report.pr

	8 Looked After children and young people and offending - impact of the Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012 (LASPOA)
	9 Adoption Service Annual Report
	Appendix 1 - Adoption Permanence Report

	10 Annual Report on Fostering
	Southwark  Council  Annual Fostering Report 2012 13 (2)

	11 Work Plan 2012/13
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 29 April 2013 
 

 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on Monday 29 
April 2013 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair) 

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Barbara Hills 
Carolyn Martin 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Rory Patterson, Director, Children's Social Care 
Alasdair Smith, Acting Head of Servicer CLA 
Caroline Muller, Service Manager - QAU /LADO 
Wendy Foreman, Head of campaigns 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sean Usher, Constitutional Team 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Althea Smith and apologies for 
lateness were received from Councillor Catherine Bowman. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 
The committee confirmed the appointment of Carolyn Martin (Family Action) as a non-
voting co-opted member to represent the voluntary and community sector. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 29 April 2013 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2013 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. ANNUAL REPORT OF ADOLESCENT AND AFTERCARE SERVICE  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That key partnerships/protocols with other council services to target looked after 

children (CLA) and care leavers to deliver tangible outcomes regarding 
apprenticeships, training and further education be promoted.   
 

2. That all council departments considering targeted interventions/inclusions for 
children looked after (CLA) and care leavers be promoted. 
 

3. That the widened responsibilities placed upon local authorities, by the Care Planning 
Regulations 2011, in particular additional responsibilities towards young people 
resuming education be noted. 
 

4. That the legislative changes contained with within the Legal Aid, Sentencing and 
Punishment of Offenders 2012 Act be noted. 
 

5. That the commencement of the tendering process for the provision of high quality, 
cost effective semi-independent accommodation be noted.  

 

7. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Independent Reviewing Officer annual report be noted. 

 
2. That an action plan be drawn up for implementation of the recommendations. 
 

8. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE AND OFFENDING - IMPACT OF 
THE LEGAL AID, SENTENCING AND PUNISHMENT OF OFFENDERS ACT 2012 
(LASPOA)  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the implications of Legal Aid Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 

(LASPO) on resources within the youth offending service (YOS) and the adolescent 
& aftercare service be noted. 

 
2. That the proposed changes to the care planning guidance to looked after children on 

remand be noted. 



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 29 April 2013 
 

 
3. That the committee receive a report back in one year to review the impact of LASPO 

on the council in terms of workload and cost. 
 

9. ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That adoption service annual report be received and the recommendations of the 
adoption improvement plan which seek to deliver a step change in the number of 
approved adopters and children adopted from care be noted. 

 

10. ANNUAL REPORT ON FOSTERING  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the annual fostering report be noted. 
 
2. That the proposals to improve recruitment of Southwark approved foster carers be 

noted.   
 

11. WORK PLAN 2012/13  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the work plan for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
2. That the committee receive a progress report to the July 2013 meeting in respect of 

fostering recruitment initiatives.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.00pm 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


